## No. 715

## AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto, increasing the compensation of the county board of school directors for attendance at meetings, and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Public School Code of 1949.

Section 1. Section 924, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949." is amended to read:

Section 924, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30,

Section 924. Expenses of Members; Telephone, etc., Services.—Each member of the county board of school directors shall receive [five dollars (\$5)] ten dollars (\$10) for each meeting attended to cover such member's expenses, but shall not exceed [sixty dollars (\$60)] one hundred twenty dollars (\$120) per annum, which shall be paid monthly by the State from appropriations made for this purpose, or from the appropriations for the public schools. The county board of school directors shall be provided, at the expense of the county, with such telephone, typewriter and stenographic services as may be needed, which services may, if adequate, be the same as those furnished to the county superintendent.

Section 2. In addition to any other appropriation Appropriation. made to the Department of Public Instruction, the sum of forty-two thousand dollars (\$42,000) is hereby appropriated to the Department of Public Instruction for payment of additional travelling expenses of members of county boards of school directors incurred pursuant to the provisions of this amending act.

Approved—The 21st day of December, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 716

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," providing for the sale of borough owned electric light plants and the effect thereof.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Borough